Brook Property (Claim Block no.4660), Arthur Hamilton (P.Geo) for Blue Note Mining Inc., June 2009).

Puma's trenching and stripping of the JGZ in 2022 returned much higher gold grades than those reported
historically, with up to 34.70 g/t Au in grab samples. A total of three hundred six (306) samples were
collected at the JGZ with an average grade of 1.72 g/t Au. Ninety-five (95) samples assayed above 1.00 g/t
Au (31%) * (see October 20, 2022 and December 13, 2022 News Releases). *The reader is cautioned that
grab samples are selective by nature and may not represent the true metal content of the mineralized zone.